
22 Ind. (11. Comm. 361 

BZFORE THE I N D I A N  CLAIMS COMMISSION 

THZ STILLAGGmISH TRIBE OF IhDfAh'S, ) 
1 

P l a i n t i f f ,  ) 
1 

v. ) 
1 

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) 
) 

Defendant. 1 

Docket No. 207 

Decided: January 8 ,  1970 

ADDITIONAL FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Commission makes t h e  fol lowing a d d i t i o n a l  f i n d i n g s  of f a c t  

which a r e  supplemental t o  t h e  f ind ings  numbered 1 through 1 8  h e r e t o f o r e  

3 
- - entered  i n  t h i s  matter (15 Ind. C 1 .  Corn. 1 (1965)): 

19. I n  St i l laguamish Tr ibe  of Indians  v. The United S t a t e s  o f  

America, 1 5  Ind. C 1 .  Comm. 1 (1965), t he  Commission determined t h a t  t h e  

p l a i n t i f f  had abor ig ina l  t i t l e  t o  a c e r t a i n  t r a c t  of l a n d  ceded under  

t h e  Poin t  E l l i o t t  Treaty of January 22,  18>5. It had been p rev ious ly  

determined by the  Commission t h a t  t h e  cons idera t ion  f o r  t h i s  c e s s i o n  

under t h e  1855 t r e a t y  w a s  $15,890.03. This  l e f t  f o r  de te rmina t ion  t h e  

i s s u e s  of t h e  acreage of t h e  t r a c t  ceded, t h e  va lue  of t h e  land  as of 

t h e  d a t e  of cess ion ,  and o f f s e t s .  

20. On o r  about March 31, 1965, t he  p a r t i e s ,  a c t i n g  through t h e i r  

counsel ,  discussed the  poss ib l e  compromise and se t t l emen t  of t h e  above- 

capt ioned case .  On Apr i l  8, 1965,Nr. J.  Edward W i l l i a m s ,  on beha l f  of 

t h e  defendant ,  wrote t o  p l a i n t i f f ' s  a t t o rney ,  M r .  F r ede r i ck  W. P o s t ,  

o u t l i n i n g  n b a s i s  f o r  se t t lement .  



22 ind .  C1.  Cornin. 361 362 

21. On J u l y  24, 1965, a  meeting of t he  S t i l l aguzmish  Tr ibe  was 

he ld  i n  kr i ingtor . ,  Washington, and a r e so lx i ion  was adopted by t h e  

Tr ibe  t o  compromise and s e t t l e  t h e i r  claim f o r  $48,570.00. Said 

r e s o l u t i o n  was signed by Acting Chairman Esther  R.  Ross and 

Kathleen Johnson, Secre ta ry .  By l e t t e r  dated J u l y  26,  1965,counsel 

f o r  t h e  S t i l l aguamish  Tr ibe ,  Mr. Frederick W. P o s t ,  advised t h e  

defendant of t h i s  r e s o l u t i o n  and of fered  t o  s e t t l e  t h e  claim f o r  

$48,570.00. On March 25, 1966,the Department of J u s t i c e ,  a c t i n g  

through M r .  Edwin L.  Weisl, J r . ,  Ass i s t an t  Attorney General ,  advised 

M r .  Pos t  by l e t t e r  t h a t  t h e  o f f e r  contained i n  M r .  P o s t ' s  l e t t e r  of 

Ju ly  26, 1965,was accepted s u b j e c t  t o  s t a t e d  condi t ions .  These 

cond i t i ons  included t h a t  nothing s h a l l  preclude t h e  Government i n  any 

subsequent l i t i g a t i o n  from claiming o f f s e t s  p r i o r  t o  January 22, 1855, 

o r  subsequent  t o  June 30, 1951, t h a t  t he  S t i l l aguamish  Tr ibe  accept  

t h e  terms of t h e  se t t l emen t  by an appropr ia te  r e s o l u t i o n ,  and t h a t  

t h e  Sec re t a ry  of t h e  I n t e r i o r  o r  h i s  authorized r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  approve 

t h e  r e s o l u t i o n  and a l s o  t h e  se t t lement  i t s e l f .  

22. On September 10, 1966,a meeting of t h e  S t i l l aguamish  Tr ibe  

w a s  h e l d  a t  Ar l ing ton ,  Washington, t o  consider  a  compromise se t t l emen t  

of t h e i r  c l a im  and a l s o  the  condit ions s e t  f o r t h  i n  t h e  March 25, 1966, 

le t ter  from t h e  Department of J u s t i c e .  The meeting was a t tended  by a 

r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  from t h e  Western Washington Indian  Agency who submit ted 

a r e p o r t  on the  meeting. Af te r  considering the  compromise proposa l  as 

s e t  f o r t h  i n  t he  March 25, 1 9 6 6 , l e t t e r  from the  Department of J u s t i c e ,  

t h e  S t i l l aguamish  Tr ibe  adopted the  following r e s o l u t i o n  which was 

submi t ted  t o  the  Bureau of Indian Af fa i r s  f o r  approval:  



22 Ind .  C l .  C o r m .  361 

"P,ESOLUTION OF STZLLAGUA-YISH TRIBE OF 1f;DIAXS 

"The S t i l laguamish  Tribe of Indians  ado?red oa t h e  day 
below w r i t t e n ,  a t  Ar l ing ton ,  Washington, t he  fol lowing 
r e so lu t ion :  

"WHEREAS, t h e  ~ t i l l a ~ u a k i s h  Tr ibe  of Indians on t h e  
24th  day of Apr i l ,  1965, resolved t o  compromise and s e t t l e  
i t s  claim aga ins t  t he  United S t a t e s  pending before  t h e  Ind ian  
C l a i m s  Commission under Docket No. 207 f o r  t h e  n e t  sum of 
$48,570.00, and 

11 WHEREAS, t h e  proposed compromise se t t l emen t  w a s  
submit ted f o r  approval t o  t h e  Department of J u s t i c e  by i ts  
a t t o r n e y  i n  h i s  l e t t e r  dated J u l y  26th ,  1965, a s  supplemented 
by h i s  l e t t e r  of October 6 t h ,  1965, and 

I 1  WHEREAS, the  Department of  J u s t i c e  accepted the  o f f e r  
of  t h e  St i l laguamish Tr ibe  t o  compromise and s e t t l e  i t s  c la im 
f o r  s a i d  n e t  sum b u t  s u b j e c t  t o  c e r t a i n  condi t ions ,  and 

"WHEREAS, the  Tr ibe  ' s a t t o r n e y  reques ted  approval  of t h e  
United S t a t e s  Department of I n t e r i o r  of  s a i d  compromise b u t  
t h e  Department of I n t e r i o r  r e fused  approval  un less  a  new 
meeting be he ld  by the  Tr ibe  t o  cons ider  t h e  new cond i t i ons  
imposed by t h e  Department of J u s t i c e ,  a l l  as s t a t e d  i n  t h e  
l e t t e r  of A. W. Galbra i th ,  Act ing Area Di rec to r ,  Bureau of 
Ind ian  A f f a i r s ,  a t  Por t land ,  Oregon, dated Apr i l  28th,  1966, 
and 

"WHEREAS, t h e  S t i l l aguamish  Tr ibe  of  Indians has  f u l l y  
cons idered  the  s a i d  condi t ions  and f i n d  t h a t  none of s a i d  
cond i t i ons  adversely a f f e c t  t h e  i n t e r e s t s  of t h e  Tr ibe ,  

"NOW THEREFORE, IT IS  HEREBY RESOLVED t h a t  t h e  T r ibe ' s  
a t t o r n e y ,  Frederick W. Pos t ,  be and h e  hereby is au tho r i zed  
t o  compromise and s e t t l e  i t s  c la im f o r  t he  n e t  sum of $48,570.00 
by e n t e r i n g  i n t o  a  s t i p u l a t i o n  wi th  t h e  Department of J u s t i c e  
f o r  t h e  en t ry  of a  f i n a l  judgment f o r  s a i d  n e t  amount, a l l  
s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  condi t ions  set f o r t h  i n  t h e  l e t t e r  t o  t h e  
T r i b e ' s  a t t o rney  from the  Department of J u s t i c e  dated 
March 25th,  1966 s igned by M r .  Edwin L. Weisl, Jr., A s s i s t a n t  
At torney  General, a s  fol lows:  

"1. That nothing s h a l l  p rec lude  t h e  Government i n  any 
subsequent  l i t i g a t i o n  from claiming o f f s e t s  p r i o r  t o  January 22 ,  
1855, o r  subsequent t o  June 30, 1951. 



22 Ind.  C1. Comm. 361 

" 2 .  That nothing s h a l l  prevent  t he  Secre ta ry  of che 
I n t e r i o r  from exe rc i s ing  h i s  a u t h o r i t y  t o  charge t h e  
S i i i l a g u a n i s h  Tribe f o r  t he  expenditnres  he re to fo re  made 
f o r  the  expenses of t he  s a l e  and management of t imber under 
t h e  Act of February 1 4 ,  1920, and a c t s  amendatory the reo f .  

"3. That an appropr ia te  r e s o l u t i o n  be secured from t h e  
governing body of the  S t i l l aguamish  Tr ibe  accept ing t h e  
terms of t he  se t t l emen t .  

' 4 .  That the  approval of both t h e  r e s o l u t i o n  of  t h e  
Tr ibe  and of t h e  se t t l emen t  i t s e l f  by t h e  Secre ta ry  of  t h e  
I n t e r i o r ,  o r  h i s  au thor ized  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e ,  be secured.  

" 5 .  That copies  of such r e s o l u t i o n  showing t h e  approval  
by t h e  Secre ta ry  of t he  I n t e r i o r ,  o r  h i s  authorized repre-  
s e n t a t i v e ,  of t h e  r e s o l u t i o n  and of t h e  se t t l emen t  be fu rn i shed  
t h i s  Department. 

"6. That t he  terms and condi t ions  of t he  se t t l emen t  as 
agreed  upon be incorporated i n t o  a formal.  s t i p u l a t i o n  of 
s e t t l emen t .  

"DATED a t  Arl ington,  Washington t h i s  10th day of 
September, 1966. 

/s/ John D. S i l v a  
Chairman 

/s/ ~ a t h l e e n  A. Johnson 
Secre ta ry"  

23.  On December 1, 1966, t h e  Bureau of Indian A f f a i r s  wro te  a 

let ter  t o  M r .  Frederick W. Pos t ,  a t t o rney  f o r  the Tribe ,  as fol lows:  

"UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Washington, D. C. 20242 

December 1, 1966 
"In Reply Refer  to:  

T r iba l  Operat ions 
4523-66 

"Nr. F rede r i ck  W. Post 
A t to rney  a t  Law 
14311 Aurora Avenue North 
S e a t t l e ,  Washington 98133 



22 Ind. C 1 .  Comm. 361 

t I Dear ?Ir. fast: 

IT-, :ou have requl-sted our ap?roval of a propossd c o m p r o ~ i s e  

t o  s e t t l e  t h e  claims of t he  S t i l l a g u m i s h  Tr ibe  of Indians  i n  
Indian  C l a i m s  Com,ission Docket No. 207 f o r  a n e t  judgment of 
$48,570.00. 

"The Indian  Claims Commission i s sued  2n opinion i n  
Docket No. 207 on February 26, 1965, ho ld ing  t h a t  t h e  
St i l laguamish Tribe had o r i g i n a l  t i t l e  t o  an a r e a  of l and  
descr ibed i n  t h e  ~omrnission's Finding No. 18, ceded under 
t h e  Point  E l l i o t t  Treaty of January 22, 1855. Previous ly ,  
t h e  Commission decided on August 13,  1964, t h a t  considera- 
t i o n  i n  t h e  sum of $15,890.03 had been pa id  f o r  t h e  cess ion  
under the terms of t he  1855 Treaty.  This l e f t  f o r  determina- 
t i o n  the  main i s sues  of t he  acreage of t he  t r a c t  ceded, t h e  
va lue  of t he  land a s  of t h e  da t e  of t ak ing ,  and o f f s e t s .  

11 Your a u t h o r i t y  t o  r ep re sen t  t h e  S t i l l aguamish  Tr ibe  as 
claims counsel i s  governed by t h r e e  con t r ac t s .  Cont rac t  
No. I-1-ind. 42494, dated March 7 ,  1951, between t h e  
S t i l l aguamish  Tribe and Attorneys Freder ick  W. P o s t ,  
Malcolm S. McLeod, and Warren J. G i l b e r t  was approved J u l y  12 ,  
1951, f o r  a per iod  of f i v e  yea r s  beginning wi th  t h e  d a t e  of 
approval.  Contract ,  Symbol 14-20-0650 No. 1023, da ted  ' 
December 3 ,  1957, between the  S t i l l aguamish  Tr ibe  and 
Attorneys Frederick W. Pos t  and Warren J. G i l b e r t  w a s  approved 
February 9 ,  1962, f o r  a per iod  of seven yea r s  beginning 
July 12, 1956. A con t r ac t  which i s  c u r r e n t l y  i n  e f f e c t ,  
Symbol 14-20-0500 No. 2092, dated October 17 ,  1964, between 
t h e  St i l laguamish Tribe and Attorney Freder ick  W. Pos t ,  was 
approved December 7 ,  1964, f o r  a per iod  of f i v e  y e a r s  beginning 
Ju ly  12,  1963.* 

"Contract No. 2092 provides Jn p e r t i n e n t  p a r t  t ha t :  

"'The s a i d  a t t o rney ,  i n  t he  performance of t h e  d u t i e s  
r equ i r ed  of him under t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  s h a l l  be s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  
supe rv i s ion  and d i r e c t i o n  of t h e  Secre ta ry  of t h e  I n t e r i o r  
o r  h i s  duly authorized r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  and t h e  Tr ibe ,  and 
s h a l l  no t  make any compromise, s e t t l emen t ,  o r  o t h e r  ad jus t -  
ment of t h e  mat te rs  i n  controversy un le s s  wi th  t h e  approval  
of t h e  Secre ta ry  of t he  I n t e r i o r  o r  h i s  duly au thor ized  
r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  and the  Tribe.  ' 

*This c o n t r a c t  was extended f o r  f i v e  yea r s  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  12 ,  1969. 



22 Ind. C1. Coinii. 301 

t I  You have been i n  contac t  with t h e  Department of J u s t i c e  
regsrding a compromise t o  s e t t l e  Docket No. 207 which was i n  
accordance wi th  the  t e r n s  of pour con r rac t .  You then took 
t h e  mzt te r  t o  the  members of the  t r r b e  a t  a  gene ra l  counci l  
meeting he ld  a t  Arl ington,  Washington, Ju ly  24,  1965. The 
members p re sen t  were s a t i s f i e d  t h a t  t h e  land a r e a  ceded a s  
descr ibed by the  Indian Cleims Commission contained 58,600 
c c r e s .  They were a l s o  satisfied t h a t  t h e  land w a s  worth 
$1.10 an a c r e  when ceied.  Tnis va lue  w a s  acceptab le  because 
t h e  land of t h e  St i l laguamish Tr ibe  w a s  comparable t o  land  
va lued  i n  another  case a t  $1.10 pe r  a c r e .  The members then 
adopted a r e s o l u t i o n  au thor iz ing  you, a s  claims counsel  f o r  
t h e  St i l laguamish Tribe,  t o  n e g o t i a t e  a  compromise and s e t t l e -  
ment of t h e  t r i b e ' s  case f o r  a sum no l e s s  than 58,600 t i m e s  
$1.10, l e s s  $15,890, o r  f o r  $48,570.00. 

II Proceeding under t h e  a u t h o r i t y  and t h e  d i r e c t i o n s  of 

t h e  t r i b e  as s e t  ou t  i n  t he  r e s o l u t i o n ,  you made an  o f f e r  t o  
t h e  Department of J u s t i c e  by l e t t e r  da ted  Ju ly  26, 1965, as 
supplemented by your l e t t e r  of October 6 ,  1965, f o r  a  f i n a l  
and complete se t t lement  of Docket No. 207 f o r  $48,570.00, 
w i t h  both p a r t i e s  waiving t h e i r  r i g h t  of appeal .  The Depart- 
ment of J u s t i c e  accepted the  o f f e r  on March 25, 1966, wi th  
cond i t i ons .  The condit ions included those  t h a t  nothing 
s h a l l  p rec lude  the  Government i n  any subsequent l i t i g a t i o n  
from claiming o f f s e t s  p r i o r  t o  January 22, 1855, o r  subsequent 
t o  June  30, 1951; t h a t  t h e  S t i l l aguamish  Tr ibe  accept  t h e  
terms of t h e  se t t lement  by an  appropr i a t e  r e so lu t ion ;  and 
t h a t  t h e  Secre ta ry  of t h e  I n t e r i o r  o r  h i s  authorized repre-  
s e n t a t i v e  approve the  r e so lu t ion  and a l s o  t h e  se t t l emen t  
i t s e l f .  

"Trad i t i ona l ly ,  t he  members of t h e  S t i l l aguamish  Tr ibe  
h o l d  t h e i r  annual general  counci l  dur ing  September. They m e t  
at Ar l ing ton ,  Washington, on September 10, 1966. You were 
p r e s e n t .  The Bureau was represented by our  T r i b a l  Operat ions 
O f f i c e r  of t h e  Bureau's Western Washington Agency. He r epor t ed  
on t h e  meeting. 

"Our r ep re sen ta t ive  reported t h a t  e ighteen  a d u l t  e l i g i b l e  
v o t i n g  members of the  St i l laguamish Tribe were present  and 
a l s o  t h r e e  a d u l t s  who were no t  members bu t  married t o  members 
of t h e  Tr ibe  who at tended the meeting. These persons a r e  
named i n  t h e  minutes of t he  meeting. You explained t h e  t r i b e ' s  
c l a im  and the  proposed compromise which the  members appeared 
t o  b e  f a m i l i a r  with i n  l i g h t  of t he  r e so lu t ion  adopted on 
J u l y  2 4 ,  1965. You read the  l e t t e r  of t he  Department of 
J u s t i c e ,  dated March 25, 1966, i n  which the  terms and con- 
d i t i o n s  of se t t lement  were s e t  ou t .  Reenactment of t h e  
r e s o l u t i o n  adopted by the  members on Ju ly  24, 1965, was then  
r eques t ed .  



22 Ind. C 1 .  Corn. 361 

I I Our r ep resen tz t ive  repor ted  t h a t ,  a s  a group, t h e  
members eppesred t o  understand t h e  proposed s s t t l e m e n t  and 
ihe condit ions s e t  out  by the  De?artment of J u s t i c e .  One 
e l d e r l y  member of t he  t r i b e  who could not  read o r  w r i t e  and 
who spoke l i t t l e  English may no t  have understood. However, 
a t tempts  were made by those  p re sen t  t o  have h e r  understand 
but  none could speak t h e  S t i l l aguamish  language. A r e so lu -  
t i o n  was then adopted unanimously by t h e  e igh teen  a d u l t  
vo t ing  members of t h e  S t i l l aguamish  Tribe.  The r e s o l u t i o n  
s e t  out t h e  terms of t h e  proposed se t t l emen t  and t h e  con- 
d i t i o n s  t h a t  t h e  Department of J u s t i c e  requi red  t o  be  m e t  on 
the p a r t  of. t he  t r i b e .  

11 I n  l i g h t  of your explana t ion  of t he  proposed compromise 
and se t t lement  a t  t he  meetings of t h e  members of t h e  
St i l laguamish Tr ibe  he ld  J u l y  24, 1965, and September 10 ,  
1966, and t h e  r e p o r t  of ou r  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e ,  we a r e  s a t i s f i e d  
t h a t  t h e  members, a s  a whole, understood t h e  terms of t h e  
proposed compromise and se t t l emen t .  We a r e  f u r t h e r  s a t i s f i e d  
t h a t  t he  members present  and v o t i n g  a t  t h e  September 10 m e e t -  
i n g  were r ep re sen ta t ive  of the S t i l l aguamish  Tr ibe ,  t h a t  they  
duly adopted a r e s o l u t i o n  which r e f l e c t e d  the  d e s i r e s  of t h e  
membership of t he  t r i b e .  The r e s o l u t i o n  adopted September 10 ,  
1966, is hereby approved. 

"In l i g h t  of t h e  dec is ion  i s sued  i n  Docket No. 207, t h e  
information suppl ied  by ou r  f i e l d  o f f i c e s ,  and informat ion  
obtained from other  sources ,  we b e l i e v e  t h a t  t h e  proposed 
compromise and se t t lement  is  f a i r  t o  the  Indians.  The 
proposed se t t lement  of Docket No. 207 f o r  a n e t  judgment of 
$48,570.00 i s  hereby approved under Sec t ion  11, S e c r e t a r i a l  
Order 2506 (27 F.R. 11560). 

"Sincerely yours ,  

/sf William E. F ina l e  
Deputy Ass i s t an t  Commissioner" 

24.  Af t e r  previous n o t i f i c a t i o n  t o  t h e  T r i b a l  members, a meet ing 

of t h e  St i l laguamish Tribe was he ld  December 28, 1969, in Ar l ing ton ,  

Washington. A t  t h i s  meeting a r e s o l u t i o n  was adopted by a v o t e  of 

16  t o  2 t o  au thor ize  t he  Tr ibe ' s  a t t o rney ,  M r .  Frederick W. P o s t ,  t o  

compromise and s e t t l e  t he  Tr ibe ' s  c la im a g a i n s t  the  United S t a t e s  i n  



22 Ind. C1. Conm. 361 368 

Docket No. 207 i n  accordance wi th  e a r l i e r  T r i b a l  r e s o l u t i o n s ,  f o r  

t h e  n e t  SUE of $ 4 8 , 5 7 0 . 0 0 .  Tie s a i d  r e s o i u ~ i o n  was s igned  by 

John S i l v a ,  C'isirman, and Kathleen A.  Johnson, Sec re t a ry .  

2 5 .  Counsel f o r  both t h e  p l a i n t i f f  and the  United S t a t e s  a r e  

experienced i n  Indian  claims l i t i g a t i o n ,  and both have r ep re sen ted  

t h a t  t h e  proposed s e t t l e m e n t  i s  f a i r  and j u s t  t o  both t h e  p l a i n t i f f  

and the  United S t a t e s .  

26, On September 11, 1969,counsel f i l e d  wi th  t h e  Commission a 

J o i n t  Motion f o r  Entry of F i n a l  Judgment based upon a s t i p u l a t i o n  f o r  

Entry of F i n a l  Judgment f i l e d  wi th  s a i d  Motion and made and executed 

by Freder ick  W. Pos t ,  a t t o r n e y  of record f o r  t he  p l a i n t i f f ,  and 

Edwin L. Weisl, Jr., A s s i s t a n t  Attorney General,  and Cra ig  A .  Decker, 

a t t o r n e y  f o r  t h e  defendant.  Sa id  s t i p u l a t i o n  i s  s e t  f o r t h  as fol lows:  

"It i s  hereby s t i p u l a t e d  between counsel f o r  t h e  p a r t i e s  
t h a t  t h e  above-ent i t led  case  s h a l l  be s e t t l e d ,  compromised, 
and f i n a l l y  disposed of by e n t r y  of f i n a l  judgment as fo l lows:  

1 There s h a l l  be  en t e red  i n  t h e  case a n e t  judgment 
f o r  p e t i t i o n e r  i n  t h e  amount of $48,570. 

"2. Entry of f i n a l  judgment i n  s a i d  amount s h a l l  
f i n a l l y  d ispose  of a l l  r i g h t s ,  claims o r  demands which t h e  
p e t i t i o n e r  has  a s s e r t e d  o r  could have a s se r t ed  under t h e  
p rov i s ions  of t h e  Indian  Claims Commission Act of August 13, 
1946 (60 S t a t .  1049). 

3 This s t i p u l a t i o n  f o r  en t ry  of f i n a l  judgment s h a l l  
a l s o  f i n a l l y  dispose of  a l l  claims,  demands, payments on t h e  
claim,  counterclaims and o f f s e t s  which the  defendant h a s  
a s s e r t e d  o r  could have a s s e r t e d  aga ins t  s a i d  p e t i t i o n e r  under 
t h e  p rov i s ions  of s e c t i o n  2 of s a i d  Act f o r  a l l  d i sbursements ,  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  and occurrences from January 22, 1855, t o  and 
i n c l u d i n g ,  June 30, 1951. 



-- 
22 Ind. C1. Corn. 361 

" 4 .  Tne e n t r y  of f i n a l  judgment pursuant h e r e t o  s h a l l  
not  opera te  t o  deprive th2 defendant of e x e r c i s i n g  i t s  r i g h c  
ta c o l l e c t  from rhe proceeds of chs s a i e  of t imber ,  as 
authorized by s t a t u t e ,  expenses of managing, p r o t e c t i n g  and 
s e l l i n g  timber,  a s  autnorized by t h e  Act of February 14 ,  
1920 as amended (25 U.S.C. $413).  

"5. The f i n a l  judgment en tered  p r s u a n t  t o  t h i s  
s t i p u l a t i o n  s h a l l  be by way of compromise and s e t t l e m e n t  and 
s h a l l  no t  be construed a s  an admission by e i t h e r  p a r t y ,  f o r  
t h e  purposes of precedent o r  argument, i n  any o t h e r  case .  

"6. The f i n a l  judgment of t he  Indian  Claims C o m i s s i o n  
pursuant  t o  t h i s  s t i p u l a t i o n  s h a l l  c o n s t i t u t e  a f i n a l  d e t e r -  
mination by the  Commission of t h e  above-captioned case ,  and 
s h a l l  become f i n a l  on the  day i t  i s  en te red ,  a l l  p a r t i e s  
hereby waiving any and a l l  r i g h t s  t o  appeal  from such f i n a l  
determinat ion.  

"7. The p a r t i e s  agree  t o  execute and f i l e  wi th  t h e  
Commission a j o i n t  no t ion  f o r  e n t r y  of f i n a l  judgment pursuant  
t o  t h i s  s t i p u l a t i o n ,  submit t ing a proposed form of f i n a l  
judgment f o r  t he  approval of s a i d  Commission. 

/s/ Frederick W. Post  
Freder ick  W. Post  
Counsel of Record f o r  P e t i t i o n e r  

/ s /  Edwin L. Weisl, Jr. 
Edwin L. Weisl, 3r. 

Date: September 3, 1969 

Date: December 12 ,  1966 

A s s i s t a n t  Attorney General 

/s/ Craig A .  Decker Date: December 12,  1966 
Cra ig  A. Decker 
Attorney f o r  Defendant" 

2 7 .  The Commission f inds  t h a t  t h e  p a r t i e s  i n  t h i s  case  have 

s u b s t a n t i a l l y  complied with t h e  b a s i c  requirements and s t e p s  t o  b e  

fol lowed i n  en t e r ing  i n t o  a coq romise  se t t l emen t .  We f i n d  t h a t  t h e  

p l a i n t i f f  Tr ibe  has approved s a i d  se t t l emen t  by duly adopted r e s o l u t i o n  

and t h a t  s a i d  compromise se t t lement  has been approved by t h e  Bureau of 

Ind ian  A f f a i r s  and by counsel f o r  both p a r t i e s .  



22 Ind.  C i .  Corn. 3b1  3 70 

Taking i n t o  cons ide ra t ion  a l l  t h e  p leadings  i n  t h i s  case ,  w e  f l n d  

2nd conclude t h a t  t he  s t i p u l z t i o r i  t o  compromise and s e t t l e  t h e  

p l a i n t i f f ' s  c laim is  f a i r  and j u s t  t o  t h e  p l a i n t i f f  and t h e  defendant  

2nd s a i d  s t i p u l a t i o n  should be,  end i s  hereby,  approved. 

A f i n a l  judgment w i l l  b e  e n t e r e d  i n  accordance wi th  t h e  j o i n t  

motion of t h e  p a r t i e s .  

John T. Vance, Commissioner 

M 
, Commissioner 

Brant ley  Blue /Commissioner 




